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The SPIA Survey Research Center at the University of Georgia fielded a survey of likely 2020
general election voters in the state of Georgia from February 24" through March 2". This survey was
designed give an early look at the presidential and special U.S. Senate elections coming up in
November.

In head-to-head matchups between Trump and Biden, Sanders, Bloomberg, and Warren the president
maintained a statistically significant lead in Georgia over all four Democratic candidates

(Buttigieg and Klobuchar were also included, but both withdrew from the race while our survey was
still in the field). Trump had the greatest lead against Sanders (+11.5) and the smallest lead against
Bloomberg (+8.1).

Trump 51.4% vs. Biden 43.1%
Trump 52.4% vs. Sanders 40.9
Trump 49.7% vs. Bloomberg 41.6%
Trump 51.8% vs. Warren 41.6%

In the special U.S. Senate race to be held in November to fill the remainder of now retired Senator
Isakson, Republican Congressman Doug Collins sat atop the leader board with 20.6% of the vote,
followed closely behind by incumbent Senator Kelly Loeffler at 19.1%. The difference between these
two candidates, at 1.5 points, is not statistically significant. In other words, Collins and Loeffler are
statistically tied. The Democrat with the highest vote share in our poll in Matt Lieberman with 11.2%.
The remaining votes (14.1%) were split among the other three Democratic candidates and one
Independent in the race. It is clear, however, that many Georgia voters have yet to make up their
minds concerning this contest. A plurality, 31.2%, indicated they were still undecided.

Finally, among likely general election voters in Georgia a majority of those polled (53.5%) somewhat
approved or strongly approved of the Trump’s job as president. On the other side, 45.8% somewhat
approved or strongly disapproved of his performance.
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General Information:

The SPIA Poll was conducted Feb. 24-March 2, 2020 and included a total of 1,117 likely general
election voters in Georgia. Likely voters were respondents who had voted in the 2016 and/or the 2018
general election, who indicated they were currently registered to vote in Georgia, and were definitely
or probably going to vote in the 2020 November election. The survey was administered by the School
of Public and International Affairs Survey Research Center at the University of Georgia. Interviews
were conducted in English. A dual-frame statewide random sample consisting of approximately 65%
cell phone numbers and 35% landline numbers was obtained through L2 (L2 is a sampling vendor
that maintains a database constructed from state voter registration lists. Through commercial sources,
phone numbers have been appended to the individual records (registrants) that make up these lists).
The survey results were weighted using iterative proportional raking in order to ensure the sample is
representative of the 2020 general electorate in terms of race, seX, age, and education. The calculated
margin of error for the total sample is +/-2.9 points at the 95% confidence level. This would mean
that if 50% of respondents indicate a topline view on an issue, we can be 95% confident that the
population’s view on that issue is somewhere between 52.9% and 47.1%.

The formula used to determine if the difference in vote percentages between candidates is statistically
significant is derived from Alastair J. Scott and George A.F. Seber. 1983. “Difference of Proportions
from the Same Survey.” The American Statistician 37(4): 319-320.



Question: If the election for president were being held TODAY, and the candidates were Republican Donald Trump and Democrat Joe Biden, for
whom would you vote?

(7]
3
S ®
3 g
o =
@ © S 8 %
= = [<5] — wn >
= ¢ £ £ g £ &8 I & . 5§ & . %
- p= L = m o S & < 3 T @ ) 5
Trump 514 | 62.2 | 43.2 | 72.0 4.9 353 | 33.7 | 50.6 | 57.0 | 55.6 | 56.6 | 51.8 | 51.9 | 34.2
Biden 431 | 31.2 | 52.2 | 233 | 89.8 | 515 | 521 | 449 | 385 | 424 | 37.9 | 419 | 435 | 61.0
Neither (vol.) 3.5 4.1 3.2 3.0 3.9 8.8 11.7 2.6 2.6 0.4 4.3 4.5 2.5 0.7
Undecided (vol.) 1.8 2.3 1.4 1.7 1.3 44 2.5 1.9 19 1.2 1.2 1.9 1.7 4.1
Refused 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0
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Trump 530 | 444 | 457 | 542 | 529 | 586 | 1.8 | 34.6 | 94.2
Biden 439|509 | 431 | 39.9 | 447 | 393 | 93.8 | 452 | 3.8
Neither (vol.) 00 | 41 6.4 4.6 15 1.0 30 | 183 | 04
Undecided (vol.) 3.0 | 0.6 4.8 1.3 1.0 1.0 14 1.9 1.6
Refused 0.0 | 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Notes: Entries are column percentages. Candidate names were randomly rotated.



Question: If the election for president were being held TODAY, and the candidates were Republican Donald Trump and Democrat Bernie
Sanders, for whom would you vote?

70 1101 | 19 2.9 2.1 3.9
1.7 4.2 1.9 1.0 0.5 2.1
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Neither (vol.)
Undecided (vol.)
Refused
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Trump 524 | 637 | 438 | 727 | 53 | 406 | 364 | 51.9 | 57.3 | 56.6 | 57.8 | 51.0 | 53.4 | 37.7
Sanders 409 | 31.4 | 483 | 206 | 882 | 522 | 50.0 | 440 | 36.4 | 384 | 360 | 40.1 | 424 | 555
Neither (vol.) 46 | 27 | 60 | 52 | 36 | 29 | 111 | 19 | 46 | 29 | 48 | 6.4 | 21 | 41
Undecided (vol.) | 20 | 21 | 1.9 | 13 | 30 | 43 | 25 | 22 | 17 | 1.7 | 14 | 25 | 17 | 27
Refused 01 | 02 | 00 | 01 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 04 | 00 | 00 | 04 | 00
(e}
(e)) D o g
g 8§ & 8 g 8 -
e € X 8 3 2 = & g
> o o o o — b [ _=
5 8 S S = bd S g =
g s g 2 g &8 £ & 7
S5 & 8 & & 5 ) £ &
Trump 515 | 448 | 460 | 55.2 | 53.6 | 61.6 | 3.4 | 346 | 949
Sanders 455 | 465 | 39.7 | 409 | 425 | 358 | 90.6 | 375 | 2.7
15 25.0
15 2.9
0.0 0.0

Notes: Entries are column percentages. Candidate names were randomly rotated.



Question: If the election for president were being held TODAY, and the candidates were Republican Donald Trump and Democrat Michael
Bloomberg, for whom would you vote?
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58 | 11.2 | 33 5.8 1.6 8.2
2.9 3.2 2.0 15 2.1 2.1
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Neither (vol.)
Undecided (vol.)
Refused
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Trump 497 | 589 | 428 [ 704 | 33 [ 304 | 278 | 489 [ 56.1 | 556 | 529 | 51.6 | 51.3 | 33.8
Bloomberg 416 | 310 | 498 | 238 | 839 | 478 | 463 | 422 | 39.8 | 402 | 409 | 36.3 | 40.7 | 57.2
Neither (vol.) 60 | 64 | 56 | 40 | 102 | 87 | 210 | 52 | 22 | 33 | 53 | 89 | 47 | 41
Undecided (vol.) | 2.6 | 35 | 19 | 1.6 | 26 | 130 | 49 | 37 | 19 | 08 | 10 | 32 | 34 | 48
Refused 01 | 02 | 00 | 01 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 0.0 | 0.0
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Trump 455 448 | 460 | 523 [ 53.4 [ 524 | 25 | 286 | 920
Bloomberg 47.0 | 465 | 39.6 | 425 | 393 | 440 | 87.2 | 429 | 6.6
. 22.9
3.0 5.7
0.0 0.0

Notes: Entries are column percentages. Candidate names were randomly rotated.



Question: If the election for president were being held TODAY, and the candidates were Republican Donald Trump and Democrat Elizabeth
Warren, for whom would you vote?

6.4 8.5 1.3 2.9 2.1 4.6
2.9 3.2 2.0 1.0 0.5 2.1
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Neither (vol.)
Undecided (vol.)
Refused
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Trump 518 | 615 | 444 | 726 | 39 [ 377 | 337 | 51.7 | 56.7 | 56.8 | 56.6 | 50.8 | 53.4 | 36.8
Warren 416 | 323 | 487 | 220 | 888 | 449 | 491 | 446 | 380 | 387 | 382 | 39.0 | 415 | 58.3
Neither (vol.) 44 | 35 | 51 | 42 | 46 | 72 | 117 | 15 | 38 | 33 | 45 | 67 | 25 | 21
Undecided (vol.) | 21 | 25 | 1.7 | 1.1 | 26 | 101 | 55 | 22 | 14 | 08 | 07 | 35 | 21 | 28
Refused 01 | 02 [ 00 | 01 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 04 [ 00 | 00 | 04 | 00
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Trump 439 448 [ 500 | 546 | 51.9 [ 595 | 3.9 | 305 | 94.2
Warren 53.0 | 459 | 383 | 42.1 | 442 | 370 | 885 | 448 | 4.2
15 21.9
15 2.9
0.0 0.0

Notes: Entries are column percentages. Candidate names were randomly rotated.



Question: There will also be a special U.S. Senate election on the ballot this November to fill the vacancy created when Senator Isakson resigned.
In this race candidates from all parties will run against one another. I'm going to read you a list of candidates who have announced they are
running for this seat. Please tell me if this election were being held TODAY, for whom would you vote?
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(R) Collins 206 | 27.3 | 154 | 29.6 1.3 100 | 110 | 17.2 | 224 | 29.2 | 21.2 | 242 | 19.0 | 13.8
(R) Loeffler 19.1 | 199 | 184 | 26.9 2.3 8.6 8.0 179 | 233 | 214 | 227 | 166 | 19.0 | 145
(R) Johnson 35 2.7 4.1 3.0 5.2 1.4 10.4 15 2.4 25 55 1.6 3.0 2.1
(D) Lieberman 11.2 7.6 13.9 7.5 20.7 8.6 16.0 9.7 9.1 119 | 103 | 12.7 | 114 | 11.0
(D) Tarver 35 2.7 4.0 1.7 8.5 0.0 25 49 3.1 3.7 3.3 2.5 2.5 7.6
(D) Warnock 6.2 43 7.6 2.3 148 | 10.0 6.1 4.1 8.4 5.3 5.0 4.1 6.3 13.8
(D) Winfield 2.6 3.3 2.2 1.1 5.6 7.1 3.1 49 2.6 0.0 29 1.6 3.8 2.8
(1) Bartell 1.9 2.5 1.4 1.7 1.0 7.1 49 1.9 0.5 25 1.9 2.2 2.1 0.7
Undecided (vol.) 312 | 29.2 | 328 | 259 | 403 | 457 | 380 | 381 | 276 | 235 | 272 | 344 | 321 | 338
Refused 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.3 0.3 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0
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(R) Collins 266 | 181 | 12.2 | 314 | 16.7 | 26.3 0.7 10.5 | 38.9
(R) Loeffler 141 ] 193 | 165 | 157 | 26.0 | 18.9 3.7 171 | 32.1
(R) Johnson 0.0 0.0 4.8 1.3 9.3 2.6 3.2 0.0 4.6
(D) Lieberman 94 | 146 | 165 7.8 6.4 11.1 | 22.8 | 19.0 0.5
(D) Tarver 17.2 | 0.0 5.3 2.6 2.9 2.1 6.4 8.6 0.2
(D) Warnock 4.7 3.5 6.9 11.1 2.9 9.5 15.1 2.9 0.0
(D) Winfield 0.0 4.1 1.1 2.0 4.4 3.2 5.3 4.8 0.4
(1) Bartell 1.6 0.6 2.7 2.0 4.4 0.5 0.9 8.6 15
Undecided (vol.) | 26.6 | 39.2 | 340 | 26.1 | 27.0 | 25.3 | 41.8 | 28.6 | 21.9
Refused 0.0 | 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.2 0.0 0.0

Note: Entries are column percentages. Candidate names were randomly rotated; candidates were identified with party label.



Question: Do you strongly approve, somewhat approve, somewhat disapprove, or strongly disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his
job as president?
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Strongly approve 383 | 45.2 | 33.0 | 54.9 1.3 23.2 17.8 35.0 43.8 48.5 46.1 38.2 34.3 22.8
Somewhat approve 15.2 | 19.1 12.2 18.5 8.3 10.1 19.6 19.9 14.2 7.9 11.2 18.8 19.1 12.4

Somewhat disapprove 7.1 6.2 7.8 5.7 9.9 10.1 | 16.0 6.4 5.0 5.8 5.7 8.6 6.4 9.0
Strongly disapprove 38.8 | 28.1 | 469 | 20.8 | 80.2 | 50.7 | 448 | 380 | 36.8 | 378 | 36.3 | 34.1 | 40.3 | 54.5
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Somewhat disapprove | 10.6 | 4.7 | 138 | 3.9 7.3 3.7 | 101
Strongly disapprove 318 | 474 | 351 | 408 | 39.3 | 36.1 | 833
Don’t know 00| 00 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.2
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Strongly approve 424 38.0 | 383 | 421 | 345 | 387 | 21 | 171 | 715
Somewhat approve 152 ] 99 | 117 | 132 | 189 | 209 | 43 | 238 | 224
24.8
34.3
0.0

o
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Note: Entries are column percentages.



Sex:
Male
Female

Race:
White
Black
Other

Age:
18-29
30-44
45-64
65+

Education:

High school or less
Some college
BA/BS

Graduate school

Income:

Under $25,000
$25,000-$49,999
$50,000-$74,999
$75,000-$99,999
$100,000-$149,000
Over $150,000

Political Party:
Democrat
Independent
Republican

DEMOGRAPHIC TOPLINES

Percentage

43.6
56.4

66.6
27.2
6.2

15.0
24.6
38.2
22.2

37.6
28.2
21.2
13.0

6.7
17.6
19.3
15.6
21.2
19.5

40.1
9.6
50.3



